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[bookmark: _Toc182506617]Introduction
[bookmark: _Toc182506618]CCBHC Billing Manual Overview
The Vermont Department of Mental Health and the Division of Substance Use (DMH/VDH) has developed this guide to assist CCBHCs in billing and preparing for billing for services. This manual only applies to those CCBHCs that DMH/VDH has formally certified to participate in Vermont’s  federal CCBHC Demonstration. This billing manual does not apply to programs that have received a CCBHC Expansion Grant or other approvals from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) but have not received an approved certification from DMH/VDH.
As Vermont participates in this federal demonstration project, aimed at testing the performance and outcomes of the CCBHC model, DMH/VDH expects the program to evolve. Consequently, updates and refinements to this manual will be necessary. Input from program participants, healthcare providers, community members, and clients will be crucial in guiding these updates. Additionally, revisions may be required in response to changes from state and federal authorities, such as the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and SAMHSA. Updates will be reflected in the table below as they occur.

[bookmark: _Toc182506619]Version History
	Version Number
	Date
	Summary of Changes

	1.0
	April 1, 2025
	Publication of Initial CCBHC Billing Manual

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


This manual serves as a resource for providers, ensuring compliance and consistency across Vermont’s CCBHC program operations. This manual provides guidance on the CCBHC billing only.  For additional guidance and documentation, please consult the Vermont CCBHC website.
Printed copies of this manual are considered uncontrolled. Providers are responsible for ensuring they are using the most up-to-date version, which can be found at: Vermont CCBHC website.
Links to other manuals provided in this document are for your convenience. However, please be aware that they may not reflect the most recent updates. Always refer to the Vermont Medicaid Portal (vtmedicaid.com) to access the most current versions of all relevant manuals.
To request changes or report broken links, please email: [inbox].

[bookmark: _Toc182506620]Program Overview
[bookmark: _Toc182506621]What Services Do CCBHCs Provide?
Certified Community-Based integrated Health Centers for Mental Health and Substance Use (CCBHCs)[footnoteRef:2] in Vermont are required to provide nine core services as outlined in the SAMHSA CCBHC criteria. These services include: [2:  The State of Vermont has deliberately removed the term "behavioral" from discussions of mental illness and substance use, as it can carry negative connotations and contribute to stigma.] 

· Crisis Services: Includes emergency crisis intervention services, 24-hour mobile crisis teams, and crisis receiving/stabilization services. These services must include suicide prevention and intervention, overdose risk assessment and prevention, and application of trauma-informed care.
· Screening, Assessment, and Diagnosis: Provide comprehensive screening, assessment, and diagnosis, including risk assessment for mental health and substance use disorder conditions, in a time frame responsive to the needs and preferences of the individual or family. 
· Person-Centered and Family-Centered Treatment Planning: A collaborative process to identify and prioritize treatment goals and preferences for the individual or family receiving services, ensuring care is tailored to their needs.
· Peer and Family/Caregiver Support Services: These services connect individuals and families with peer specialists and recovery coaches—people who have lived experience with mental health and substance use challenges—to provide guidance, support, and help in accessing resources.
· Targeted Case Management Services: Assists individuals in accessing and receiving essential services, including medical, social, legal, educational, housing, vocational, and other community supports.
· Outpatient Mental Health and Substance Use Services: Offers therapy, medication management, and other mental health and substance use treatments to address challenges.
· Psychiatric Rehabilitation Services: Supports individuals in developing rehabilitative skills for independent living, such as securing housing, education, or employment.
· Primary Care Screening and Monitoring: Includes screenings and health assessments to identify and monitor any physical health conditions that may require coordination with a primary care provider or other health professionals.
· Community Care for Uniformed Service Members and Veterans: Provide community-based mental health and substance use disorder care consistent with the minimum clinical mental health guidelines of the Veterans Health Administration. 
The complete range of outpatient mental health and substance use treatment services are outlined in the Vermont CCBHC Provider Manual/Certification Standards. 
[bookmark: _Toc182506622]Who Is Eligible?
CCBHC services are available to all Vermonters seeking help for a mental health or substance use condition, including individuals with serious mental illness (SMI), serious emotional disturbances (SED), mild or moderate mental health and substance use disorders, and co-occurring mental health and substance use disorders. These services are provided to all individuals, regardless of age, race, ethnicity, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, developmental ability, justice system involvement, housing status, place of residence[footnoteRef:3], or ability to pay.  [3:  Individuals who walk into a CCBHC, regardless of their place of residence, have the right to be assessed. However, after the assessment, they may be referred to a provider in their local area.] 

CCBHCs are committed to serving everyone, regardless of where they live or their financial situation. For those who are uninsured or underinsured, CCBHC clinics offer sliding-scale payment options based on income, ensuring that financial status does not prevent access to care. Anyone can walk into a CCBHC clinic to be screened for service eligibility.
[bookmark: _Toc182506623]Introduction to the PPS-1 Methodology
CCBHC services will be reimbursed through the daily Prospective Payment System (PPS-1) model. Under this system, each clinic's unique reimbursement rate is determined by dividing its allowable costs by the number of qualifying daily encounters throughout the year. The PPS-1 payment model supports clinics in expanding services, increasing the number of clients they serve, and enhancing their flexibility to deliver client-centered care.
· Daily PPS Payment: CCBHCs receive a single payment each day a client receives a qualifying service. The rate is set at a level calculated to cover the clinic’s anticipated costs of delivering care over the year.
· Unique Rates: Each CCBHC has an individualized payment rate based on its specific care delivery model and the population it serves.
This daily rate structure ensures that CCBHCs are reimbursed appropriately for the services provided while allowing for greater flexibility in meeting client needs.
[bookmark: _Toc182506624]Qualifying vs. Support Services
There are two primary categories of CCBHC Services in billing: 
· Qualifying Services – These are allowable services under the CCBHC program that trigger a daily PPS-1 payment when provided. The PPS-1 payment can be triggered only once per day, per member.
· Support Services – These are also allowable services under the CCBHC program but do not trigger a PPS-1 payment on their own. While the costs associated with delivering Support Services are factored into the overall PPS-1 rate through the cost report, they do not qualify as a "visit" for the purpose of daily billing unless paired with a Qualifying Service.
This distinction ensures that while all services contribute to the overall care and cost structure, only Qualifying Services directly initiate a PPS payment. However, support services play a critical role in enhancing access and care under the CCBHC model. Below are examples of support services and their rationale for not triggering a payment:
· 98942, Wheelchair Management:
The cost of providing wheelchair management services is factored into the PPS-1 rate through the cost template. However, due to a lack of historical data on this service, the state is presently unable to project visit volumes accurately. The state will evaluate requests to designate this as a qualifying service in future updates.
· 90833, Psychotherapy, 30 minutes with patient:
The qualifying service for the daily rate is 90832, while 90833 serves as an add-on for an additional 30 minutes with the patient. The costs associated with providing both services are incorporated into the PPS-1 rate through the cost template.
These examples demonstrate how support services are integrated into the overall payment structure, allowing CCBHCs to deliver comprehensive, holistic care. This payment model balances flexibility—by reducing the number of payment-triggering services and minimizing service-by-service accountability—with the traditional fee-for-service model, where each individual service triggers a payment and ensures accountability for every service provided.
For the complete list of Qualifying and Support codes and services, see the CCBHC PPS & Encounter Claims Excel.
[bookmark: _Toc182506625]Billing Requirements
[bookmark: _Toc182506626]Enrolling as A Vermont Medicaid Provider with a CCBHC-Specific NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER (NPI)
Introduction: In preparation for billing CCBHC services, DMH/VDH requires all CCBHC providers to complete the following steps to ensure compliance with state and federal regulations:
1. Secure a new NPI specific to your designation as a CCBHC.
2. Enroll as a Vermont Medicaid provider using this new CCBHC NPI.
3. Bill for all CCBHC services using this CCBHC NPI beginning on the date of service provided in your approval letter.
[bookmark: _Toc182506627]Step 1: Securing a New CCBHC NPI
Providers must obtain a new NPI through the National Plan and Provider Enumeration System (NPPES) website. This NPI will be specific to your CCBHC designation and should include the following taxonomy:
· Taxonomy Code: 251S00000X
· Type: XXX
· Classification: Clinic/Center
· Specialization: XXX
· Level: Level III - Area of Specialization
For detailed application instructions, refer to the NPI Application Guide.
[bookmark: _Toc182506628]Step 2: Enrolling as a Vermont Medicaid Provider Using the CCBHC NPI
Once the new NPI is obtained, CCBHC providers must enroll as Medicaid providers using this new NPI. Enrollment will be done via the Vermont Medicaid Portal.
At a minimum, the following documentation is required for enrollment:
· NPI and Taxonomy approval letter
· Current W-9 form
· CCBHC certification approval letter from DMH/VDH
[bookmark: _Toc182506629]Billing Process & Codes
The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services has established specific billing codes for CCBHCs participating in the federal demonstration project. On November 17, 2016, CMS published the 2017 Alpha Numeric Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) file, which includes dedicated billing codes for CCBHC demonstration encounters, as well as a billing code modifier.
In Vermont, CCBHCs may begin demonstration billing starting on the date of service specified in their DMH/VDH certification letter and may continue billing until the end of the Vermont demonstration period[footnoteRef:4], the certification end date, or three years from the date of certification approval, whichever occurs first. Please note that Vermont CCBHCs are only authorized to use demonstration billing codes while they maintain active certification by DMH/VDH. [4:  Vermont is expected to decide on pursuing a State Plan Amendment at least one year before the demonstration ends, allowing ample time for thorough planning and a smooth transition after Vermont’s demonstration ends.] 

[bookmark: _Toc182506630]Encounter Billing And Codes 
All individual CCBHC services provided during a specific day must be identified as discrete procedure codes on the Medicaid claim.  For all procedure codes, please refer to the CCBHC PPS & Encounter Claims Excel.
[bookmark: _Toc182506631]Modifiers
CCBHC claims submitted to the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) require modifiers. Providers should refer to the most current Alpha Numeric HCPCS file posted by CMS for up-to-date modifier information. The modifiers listed below have been selected for use in Vermont's Medicaid and are defined by OPTUM360.
Billing modifiers are required to be used but will not result in an adjustment to the CCBHC daily visit rate. 
[Modifiers are under development]
[bookmark: _Toc182506632]Diagnoses
A primary diagnosis should be selected on the Medicaid claim for individuals who may have multiple diagnoses receiving CCBHC services on the same day. For those individuals served with co-occurring substance use disorder (SUD) and mental health (MH) diagnoses, the secondary co-occurring diagnosis should be selected as well. All diagnoses should be on the claim.
[bookmark: _Toc182506633]Primary Provider
A primary provider (practitioner) should be selected on the Medicaid claim if the individual receives CCBHC services from more than one provider (practitioner) on the same day.  The billing facility may not be entered as the attending provider for services.
[bookmark: _Toc182506634]Billing Guidelines
[bookmark: _Toc182506635]Billing Exceptions
The below Exceptions are billed outside of the CCBHC model. This may include, but is not limited to:
· School-based Services
· The Hub Payment Model services
· The Spoke Payment Model services covered under the Blueprint scope of work.
· Mental Health Urgent Care Centers
· Enhanced Mobile Crisis
· Applied Behavioral Analysis

[bookmark: _Toc182506636]Billing Restrictions
Please note the following billing restrictions under Vermont’s CCBHC program:
· Correctional facilities are a disallowed setting for Medicaid billing under federal law.	Comment by DiStasio, Nicole (they/she): Please note that these restrictions will need to be revised when 90-day reentry goes into effect.
· CCBHC services cannot be reimbursed if they are provided in a setting or as part of a service where mental health and/or substance use care is already included in a bundled payment
· CCBHC services cannot be billed (under the CCBHC provider number) if they are paid through a separate grant/contract or included in the expectations for an alternative fund source (such as Global Commitment Investments).[footnoteRef:5]  [5:  CCBHCs should review the specific reimbursement guidelines for services that are excluded from this model to ensure compliance with billing and coverage requirements.] 

· Service provision is limited to discharge planning activities in the following settings, as outlined in more detail below:
· Nursing homes
· Inpatient hospitals
· Institutes of Mental Disease (IMDs)
· 24-hour residential facilities (i.e., any placement that is not categorized as home-and-community-based settings)
· Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities (PRTFs)
· Crisis Beds
· Intermediate Care Facilities
[bookmark: _Toc182506637]Billing Guidance for Non-Carceral Institutional Settings
If CCBHC staff provide services as part of care coordination to facilitate transitions from these non-carceral institutional settings, the activity may be billable under the following conditions:
1. The services must be furnished pursuant to a written plan of care.
2. The services must be considered outside the scope of both the setting and the specialized services provided by that setting.
3. The services must be specific to discharge planning.
Allowable services include those aligned with the nine required CCBHC demonstration services that are necessary for transitioning individuals into their own households. These may include:
· Assessing needs post-discharge,
· Identifying and setting up mental health and substance use services the person will require after discharge,
· Accessing community-based services,
· Non-medical transportation, and
· Other related services and supports necessary to ensure a successful transition.
These restrictions ensure that CCBHC services are appropriately reimbursed while maintaining compliance with federal and state regulations.
[bookmark: _Toc182506638]Billing Guidance for Concurrent Billing with other Outpatient Mental Health & Substance Use Services
The PPS-1 rate is not built on attribution of specific individuals. 
This means that one individual accessing mental health and substance use disorder services may on occasion receive those services from more than one CCBHC and/or other mental health practitioner(s) based on individual choice and location of services best meeting the individual’s needs.
[bookmark: _Toc182506639]Telehealth and Telemedicine Billing
For the latest telehealth and telemedicine policy, please ensure you are using the most current information available here: Telehealth | Department of Vermont Health Access
[bookmark: _Toc182506640]Third Party Liability
Vermont Medicaid is the payer of last resort. Providers are required to pursue and apply all third-party payment resources prior to billing Vermont Medicaid. Third party resources include, but are not limited to, Medicare, private/group health insurance plans, military and veteran’s benefits, Worker’s Compensation and accident (automobile, homeowners, etc.) insurance.
For more information, please see the Vermont Medicaid General Billing Manual
If a CCBHC provides one or more services on the same day to a Vermont Medicaid member with insurance other than Medicare, the visit should first be billed to the other insurer using the appropriate CPT code(s). The facility may bill Vermont Medicaid for the balance between the other insurance payment and the facility’s encounter rate using T1040 as the encounter code. (Refer to the instructions for Section 29 of CMS-1500 form.) Insurance plans impose various rules for members covered by their plan including a commercial HMO. If a Vermont Medicaid member has other insurance, the member must follow the rules (such as network limitation) of that insurer. Vermont Medicaid will not make a payment for which another insurer is responsible or would be responsible if the member had followed that insurer’s rules. If the other insurer requires a co-payment for office visits that are paid under the capitated rate, Vermont Medicaid will reimburse the provider for this office visit co-pay charge only. To bill the co-pay amount, use procedure code T1040. 
For more detailed information, refer to the Vermont Medicaid General Provider Manual
[bookmark: _Toc182506641]Coding & Reporting
[bookmark: _Toc182506642]Correct Coding and Accurate Reporting of Procedure Codes
DMH/VDH requires strict adherence to coding guidelines based on the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS), and the International Classification of Diseases-10 Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM). This section outlines the rules for billing time-based procedure codes and untimed codes to ensure compliance with state and federal requirements, but providers should always use the most current CPT/HCPCS/ICD-10-CM guidance.
Providers must ensure accurate and compliant billing for time-based and untimed services under the Vermont CCBHC program. For more detailed information, refer to the Vermont Medicaid General Provider Manual or the Medicare Claims Processing Manual.
Caution: Providers should be aware that changes to reimbursement policies, including those related to demonstration billing, are subject to updates from CMS and other regulatory bodies. It is crucial to regularly consult the most current versions of Internet Manuals and Code Lists to ensure compliance with evolving regulations. Staying informed will help avoid billing discrepancies and potential non-reimbursement. Always review the latest guidance to ensure that all services are billed in accordance with the most up-to-date policies. Please see here: Vermont CCBHC website 
[bookmark: _Toc182506643]Time-Based Codes
Several procedure codes for therapy modalities, procedures, and tests specify direct (one-on-one) time spent with the patient in 15-minute increments. For time-based billing, follow these guidelines:
· Services must be billed using the appropriate procedure code and the number of 15-minute units of service delivered within a single calendar day.
· Services lasting less than 8 minutes should not be billed.
· Only the time spent actively delivering the service counts towards billing. Pre- and post-service activities (e.g., setup, charting) should not be included.
· When multiple 15-minute timed services are performed in a single day, the total number of minutes determines the units billed.
Note: Each service performed should be submitted as a separate line item for each date of service. Claims must reflect accurate reporting of time spent, or they will be rejected.
Caution: While the following guidance outlines general practices, providers must always consult the most current coding manuals and official code books for definitive billing information. Be especially mindful of codes that deviate from standard billing practices, such as those using a 15-minute unit but requiring specific guidance beyond the typical mid-point rule. Ensuring accuracy by referencing the official code books is essential to avoid billing discrepancies or non-compliance.
Time-Based Code Billing Chart
	Units
	Number of Minutes

	0 Units
	≤ 7.99 minutes or fewer

	1 unit
	≥ 8 minutes through 22 minutes

	2 units
	≥ 23 minutes through 37 minutes

	3 units
	≥ 38 minutes through 52 minutes

	4 units
	≥ 53 minutes through 67 minutes

	5 units
	≥ 68 minutes through 82 minutes

	6 units
	≥ 83 minutes through 97 minutes

	7 units
	≥ 98 minutes through 112 minutes

	8 units
	≥ 113 minutes through 127 minutes



[bookmark: _Toc182506644]Untimed or Minimum UNIT Codes
For untimed procedure codes, units are reported based on how many times the procedure is performed as described in the HCPCS code definition (often once per day). When reporting service units for codes where the procedure is not defined by a specific timeframe (untimed codes), a 1 should be entered in the unit's field on the claim form.
Note: Always ensure that untimed codes are reported accurately, as time spent does not affect the units billed.
[bookmark: _Toc182506645]Compliance & Audits
In accordance with federal and Vermont state law, DMH/VDH has the authority to audit and, if necessary, decertify CCBHCs. Providers must comply with all Medicaid auditing requirements and maintain thorough documentation to ensure the integrity of services and billing practices under the CCBHC program.
[bookmark: _Toc182506646]Documentation Standards
Each provider participating in the CCBHC program must maintain written documentation for all services rendered, including case notes for any medical services performed and business records related to members, services provided, and payments claimed or received. All documentation must be:
· Legible
· Complete and thorough
· Dated appropriately
· Co-signatures, appropriate
· Note: For all supervised billing, providers are required to refer to the Supervised Billing Provider Manual. This manual outlines the necessary procedures and requirements for proper billing under supervision and must be consulted to ensure compliance with Vermont Medicaid guidelines. For detailed instructions and rules, please review the manual available at: Supervised Billing Provider Manual.
Providers must submit documentation upon request by DMH/VDH, Department of Vermont Health Access (DVHA), the Vermont Agency of Human Services, the Office of the Vermont Attorney General, or the U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services, without any charge to the requesting entity. Documentation must be retained for a minimum of ten years from the date of service and must be accessible for on-site audits at any time.
[bookmark: _Toc182506647]Financial Audits
DMH/VDH will perform regular financial audits of CCBHC billing, cost reporting, contracting, and service volumes. These audits will be scheduled and conducted at the discretion of DMH/VDH.
CCBHCs are required to provide access to all relevant records, audits, claims, documentation, and other materials requested by DMH/VDH during these audits. Providers must maintain records of business transactions between themselves and any wholly owned suppliers or subcontractors, which must be available within 35 calendar days of a request. These records should cover transactions during the five-year period preceding the request.
[bookmark: _Toc182506648]Audit Findings and FinancIal Corrective Action
After completing a Medicaid financial audit, DMH/VDH will issue a report detailing any findings and recommendations. Depending on the nature of the findings, DMH/VDH may take one of the following actions:
1. Immediate Action:
DMH/VDH may impose penalties, fines, or restrictions, up to and including decertification or exclusion from the Medicaid program.
2. Financial Corrective Action Plan (FCAP):
Alternatively, CCBHCs may be required to submit a Financial Corrective Action Plan (FCAP) within 30 calendar days of receiving the audit report. This plan should outline how the CCBHC will address the audit findings and achieve compliance. Providers can also present additional information that demonstrates compliance at the time of review.
DMH/VDH will review the submitted FCAP and either seek clarification or additional information or approve the plan within 30 calendar days of receipt.
[bookmark: _Toc182506649]Penalties and Restrictions
Depending on the audit findings, the FCAP may need to include provisions for penalties, fines, or restrictions. These requirements will be specified in the audit report.
[bookmark: _Toc182506650]Failure to Comply
Failure to meet the remediation requirements and timelines outlined in the FCAP may result in further penalties, fines, or restrictions, up to and including decertification or exclusion from participation in the CCBHC demonstration or the Medicaid program.
[bookmark: _Toc182506651]DMH/VDH Quality Reviews and On-Site Audits
DMH/VDH regularly conducts reviews to ensure quality services are provided and that providers are complying with CCBHC program requirements. These reviews typically involve desk audits, where records are examined off-site, but may also include on-site visits from the quality unit. Additionally, DMH/VDH reserves the right to conduct unannounced site visits or audits at any time to further ensure compliance and the delivery of high-quality care.
By adhering to these audit requirements and maintaining accurate documentation, providers help ensure compliance with Medicaid regulations and support the integrity of services and billing under the CCBHC program.

[bookmark: _Toc182506652]Updates, Alerts, and Change Process
[bookmark: _Toc182506653]Vermont Medicaid Banners
The Vermont Medicaid Banner is the first page of the Remittance Advice (RA), a weekly report that details the status of each claim and any related financial information. Messages on the Vermont Medicaid Banner are a key resource for providers, as they contain important updates regarding policy changes, billing procedures, and other critical information. In some cases, the Vermont Medicaid Banner may be the only or the first notification of changes that affect billing or policy.
Provider Responsibility:
It is the provider’s responsibility to review the Vermont Medicaid Banner each week and stay informed of any updates to DMH/VDH and/or DVHA policies or procedures. Missing or overlooking this information can lead to compliance issues or delays in reimbursement.
Accessing the Vermont Medicaid Banner:
· The Vermont Medicaid Banner is posted online weekly and can be accessed at:
https://vtmedicaid.com/#/bannerMain
· Archived banners are also available at the same location for reference.
Email Subscription for Updates:
Providers can receive the Vermont Medicaid Banner and other important communications directly via email by joining the communications email distribution list. To subscribe, send your email address to vtpubs-comm@gainwelltechnologies.com.
By staying connected to the Vermont Medicaid Banner, providers can ensure they are up to date on all essential changes impacting their participation in the Medicaid program.
[bookmark: _Toc182506654]Annual Review Process for CCBHC Codes and Manual Updates
DMH/VDH will conduct an annual review of the CCBHC billing codes and manual to ensure that all procedures, codes, and policies remain current and compliant with state and federal regulations. Please note that the timeline provided, including the approximate months, is intended as a general guide and not a binding agreement. The steps of this process are outlined as follows:
1. Notification of Review (August)
DMH/VDH will notify all current and prospective CCBHC providers about the upcoming review. This notification will be disseminated through multiple channels:
· Email
· Vermont Medicaid Banner
· Posting on the Vermont CCBHC website
2. Initial Code Review Preparation (September)
DMH/VDH will conduct an internal audit of the existing CCBHC billing codes, identifying codes that require updates or clarifications based on:
· Regulatory changes from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) and the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA)
· Feedback from providers and billing staff
· Analysis of the previous year’s claims data
3. Drafting Updates to CCBHC Billing Codes and Manual (October)
Following the internal review and stakeholder input, DMH/VDH will determine if revisions are necessary. If changes are required, DMH/VDH will draft revisions to the CCBHC billing codes and procedures. Updates may include:
· Addition, modification, or removal of CPT/HCPCS codes
· Adjustments to existing codes reflecting new service types or reimbursement models
· Clarifications to current billing processes
· Updates to comply with state or federal regulatory changes
4. Draft Circulation (November)
The draft of the updated CCBHC billing manual will be:
· Posted on the Vermont CCBHC website
· Circulated to key stakeholders for final feedback before implementation
Stakeholders will have two weeks to review and provide feedback. DMH/VDH will carefully consider this feedback. DMH/VDH retains the sole authority to make final decisions on whether to incorporate suggested changes.
5. Approval and Posting (December)
Once finalized, the updated CCBHC billing manual will be posted on the Vermont CCBHC website. A notification of the updates and their effective date will be shared through:
· Vermont Medicaid Banner
· Email distribution list
· Additional communication channels as needed
6. Implementation of New Code List (January)
In most cases, new billing codes will effectuate on the calendar year.
This structured process ensures that CCBHC billing codes and policies are kept up to date and reflect the needs of providers, regulatory compliance, and service delivery improvements.
[bookmark: _Toc182506655]Training and Support for billing
· Gainwell provider rep roles
· Senior Auditor
· Contact information
[bookmark: _Toc182506656]Medicaid Enrollment Resources
[bookmark: _Toc182506657]Medicaid Enrollment and Verification Resources
Providers are responsible for verifying Medicaid eligibility and other insurance information for members. Below are resources and tools to help with this process. These resources ensure that providers can efficiently verify eligibility and that members receive the public benefits they are entitled to under Vermont's Medicaid program.
[bookmark: _Toc182506658]Medicaid Eligibility Verification Tools
Providers can confirm Medicaid eligibility and access other insurance information through the following options:
· Vermont Medicaid Provider Portal:
Access Medicaid-related information and verify eligibility at www.vtmedicaid.com.
· Automated Voice Response System (VRS):
Call 802-878-7871 for automated eligibility inquiries.
[bookmark: _Toc182506659]Medicaid Enrollment Process
The Department of Vermont Health Access determines Medicaid eligibility. Applications for Medicaid benefits can be submitted online:
· Vermont Health Connect Portal:
Submit Medicaid applications here.
[bookmark: _Toc182506660]Other Public Benefit Programs
In addition to Medicaid, applications for other public benefits in Vermont, such as food or fuel assistance, can be submitted through the Department for Children and Families (DCF). Here are the ways to apply:
· Online: Apply for Benefits
· By Phone: Call the DCF Benefits Service Center at (800) 479-6151
· In Person: Visit a local DCF district office. Find office locations here.
[bookmark: _Toc182506661]Statewide Beneficiary Support
For questions or assistance with Medicaid benefits, beneficiaries can contact the Green Mountain Care Member Services Unit at 1-800-250-8427.
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